

No. 01-23-00704-CV

In the First Court of Appeals

INDUSTRIAL SPECIALISTS, LLC,
Appellants,

v.

BLANCHARD REFINING CO. LLC AND MARATHON PETROLEUM CO. LP,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the 212th Judicial District Court of
Galveston County, Texas
Cause No. 17-CV-1242
The Hon. Patricia Grady, Presiding

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
AND TEXAS OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

Scott A. Keller
State Bar No. 24062822
Matthew H. Frederick
State Bar No. 24040931
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
408 West 11th Street, Fifth Floor
Austin, TX 78701
T: (512) 693-8350
F: (512) 727-4755
scott@lkcfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	5
I. Where Businesses Expressly Agree to Indemnification, Their Agreement Controls Under Fundamental Principles of Contract Law.	5
II. ISI's Position Would Disrupt Countless Contracts, Prevent Many Settlements, and Bog Down the Courts.....	7
A. <i>Beech AirCraft v. Jinkins</i> governs statutory and common law contribution claims, not contractually agreed upon risk allocation.	8
B. The express negligence doctrine is inapplicable.....	11
C. ISI's position incentivizes and rewards breach and will make it more difficult to settle personal injury claims.	12
Prayer.....	15
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Indem. Co. v. McFarland Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 05-95-00939-CV, 1996 WL 601706 (Tex. App.—Dallas Oct. 16, 1996, writ denied)	10
<i>Ayers Welding Co. Inc. v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 243 S.W.3d 177 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, pet. denied)	11
<i>Barrow-Shaver Res. Co. v. Carrizo Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 590 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. 2019)	5
<i>Beech AirCraft v. Jenkins</i> , 739 S.W.2d 19 (Tex. 1987)	8, 9
<i>Bennett Truck Transp., LLC v. Williams Bros. Const.</i> , 256 S.W.3d 730 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	10
<i>Dresser Indus., Inc. v. Page Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 853 S.W.2d 505 (Tex. 1993)	6
<i>Energy Serv. Co. v. Super. Snubbing Servs., Inc.</i> , 236 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. 2007)	13
<i>Enserch Corp. v. Parker</i> , 794 S.W.2d 2 (Tex. 1990)	13
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Daniel Const. Co.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 705 (Tex. 1987)	6, 11
<i>Gulf. Ins. Co. v. Burns Motors, Inc.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2000)	6

<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Burns Motors, Inc.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. 2007).....	11
<i>Gym-N-I Playgrounds, Inc. v. Snider</i> , 220 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. 2007).....	5
<i>Peterson v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 805 S.W.2d 541 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1991, no writ).....	10
<i>Schlumberger Tech. Corp. v. Swanson</i> , 959 S.W.2d 171 (Tex. 1997).....	12
<i>Sky View at Las Palmas, LLC v. Mendez</i> , 555 S.W. 3d 101 (Tex. 2018).....	9
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Sterling</i> , 822 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1991), holding modified on other grounds by <i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> , 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006).....	9
<i>Sundown Energy LP v. HJSA No. 3, Ltd. P’ship</i> , 622 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. 2021).....	5
Statutes	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 32.001.....	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 33.001.....	9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 127.003	6
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 151.102.....	6
Tex. Labor Code Ann. § 408.001	7
Other Authorities	
U.S. Energy Information Administration, Texas State Energy Profile (July 18, 2024), https://www.eia.gov/state/?sid=TX	2
